Road Closed in Block III, Rangiriri Survey District, Waikato County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block III, Rangiriri Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

- 0 0
- 0 0
- P. Adjoining or passing through
  0.3 Part Allotment 400, Whangamarino Parish and part Allotment 11, Town of Rangiriri; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24226 (S.O. 44961).
  0.2 Allotment 181, Town of Rangiriri and Lot 1, D.P. S. 4415; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24226 (S.O. 44961).
  0.2 Part Allotment 154, Suburbs of Rangiriri and Allotment 140, Town of Rangiriri; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24226 (S.O. 44961).
  0.2 Allotment 3A, Suburbs of Rangiriri and Allotment 141, Town of Rangiriri; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24226 (S.O. 44961).
  0.2 Allotment 3A, Suburbs of Rangiriri and Allotment 141, Town of Rangiriri; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24226 (S.O. 44961).
  0.2 Allotment 120, and part Allotment 90, Town of Rangiriri; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24227 (S.O. 44962). 0 n
- 0
- 0 n
- (S.O. 44962).
  0.2 Allotment 121, Town of Rangiriri and Lot 2, D.P. S. 9781; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24227 0 0 0.2 Allotment 121, Town of Rangirin and Lot 2, D.P. S. 9781; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24227 (S.O. 44962).
  0.3 Part Allotment 8, Town of Rangiriri; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24227 (S.O. 44962).
  0.3 Allotments 9 and 49, Town of Rangiriri; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24227 (S.O. 44962).
  0.3 Allotment 110, Town of Rangiriri; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24227 (S.O. 44962).
  0.4 Allotment 110, Town of Rangiriri; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 24227 (S.O. 44962).
- 0 0
- 0 0
- 0 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above-mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 72/1/2B/0; D.O. 72/1/2B/02)

Road Closed in Block XIV, Whitianga Survey District, Thames County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 8 acres 3 roods 15 perches situated in Block XIV, Whitianga Survey District, adjoining or passing through Lot 2, D.P. S. 11962; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24479 (S.O. 44732) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 34/4425; D.O. 50/0/26)

Declaring Land Taken for a Secondary School in the City of Wellington Subject to a Building Line Restriction

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a secondary school subject to the building line restriction contained in Order in Council No. 291 from and after the 28th day of September 1970. 1970.

### SCHEDULE

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 19.2 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being part Lots 1 and 8, D.P. 861, being part Section 597, City of Wellington. All

certificate of title, Volume 107, folio 117, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1970. H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works. (P.W. 31/384/1; D.O. 13/1/47/0/24)

Declaring Land and a Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for a Secondary School in the City of Nelson

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken subject to memoran-dum of lease No. 38419, Nelson Land Registry, for a secondary school and the leasehold estate described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a secondary school from and after the 28th day of September 1970.

# FIRST SCHEDULE NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Nelson, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

- 0 0 39.6 Lot 6, Deeds Plan 1683, being part Section 469, City of Nelson. All certificate of title, Volume 56, folio 202 (limited as to parcels), Nelson Land
- Registry. Lot 7, Deeds Plan 1683, being part Section 469, City of Nelson. All certificate of title, Volume 56, folio 199 (limited as to parcels), Nelson Land 0 1 1 Registry.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

## NELSON LAND DISTRICT

An undivided two-fifths share of and in the unexpired residue of the term of years created by lease No. 38419 in 17.5 perches, being part Lots 5, 6, 7, and 8, Deeds Plan 1683, part Section 469, City of Nelson. All leasehold certificate of title, Volume 56, folio 204 (tenancy in common) (limited as to parcels), Nelson Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works, (P.W. 31/388/1; D.O. 13/4/9/0/15)

Declaring Land Taken for a State Primary School in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a State primary school from and after the 28th day of September 1970.

## SCHEDULE

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 17.6 perches situate in the City of Wellington, being part of Town Section 587. All certificate of title, Volume 288, folio 15, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1970. H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works. (P.W. 31/227; D.O. 13/1/39/0/8)

Declaring Additional Land Taken for a State Primary School in the Borough of Ashburton

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a State primary school from and after the 28th day of September 1970.